

SC no.48/2023
FIR no.596/2022
State Vs. Ritik
PS: Sonia Vihar
u/Sec. 323/341/427/308/506/34 IPC

03.03.2023

Fresh charge-sheet received by way of assignment.
It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Ld. Chief P.P for the State.
Accused Ritik produced in J.C.
Sh. Abbas Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Ritik.

An application under Section 439 Cr.P.C seeking regular bail is moved on behalf of the accused Ritik.

Arguments heard on the aforesaid application.

Ld. counsel for accused Ritik has contended that the co-accused has already been granted anticipatory bail by the Court of Ms. Charu Gupta, Ld. ASJ, North-East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. It is further contended that accused is in custody since 09.01.2023. He has clean antecedents and is not involved in any other case. He is 20 years of age. Ld. counsel for accused has placed on record the copy of the order dated 23.02.2023 passed by Ms. Charu Gupta, Ld. ASJ, North-East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi *vide* which co-accused was granted anticipatory bail. A perusal of the said order shows that the complainant had not opposed the bail of the co-accused on the ground that she has settled the matter with the accused. It was further submitted that

the complainant would be co-operating for quashing of FIR in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

On the other hand, it is contended by Ld. Chief P.P for the State that in view of the contents of the FIR and the seriousness of the offences, accused is not entitle to be released on bail.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, accused Ritik is admitted to bail on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up for arguments on charge on 25.04.2023.

Concerned IO be summoned for the next date.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/03.03.2023