

SC no.48/2023
STATE Vs. RITIK
FIR no.596/2022 (Sonia Vihar)

20.12.2023

Present: Ld. Addl. P. P (substitute) for the State.

Accused Ritik is on court bail with Ms. Shefali
Sharma, Advocate.

Accused Shoaib is present with Sh. Javed Ahmed,
Advocate.

Vakalatnama filed for accused Shoaib.

On the last date of hearing, accused Shoaib was absent. Today also he was not present when the case was called twice. It was only at the third call that learned counsel for accused Shoaib appeared and told that he has met with an accident, but will appear within thirty minutes. On which, he was asked to call him and he appeared at 11:40 am. On inquiry, he told that he has not suffered any major injury in the accident except muscle rupture on the left leg, but despite that he has not put appearance. Even otherwise on the last date of hearing, NBW were issued against him and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C was sent to his surety.

NBW as well as notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C to surety received back unexecuted with the report that accused is not residing at the given address and surety is also not traceable. As the address of the accused is not verified, he is directed to furnish fresh correct address so that same can be verified. He is taken into custody.

Heard.Perused the record.

Ld. counsel for accused Shoaib has conceded to framing of charge against him.

Prima facie case for offences punishable under Section 427/308/506-II/341 all read with Section 34 of IPC is made out against accused Shoaib. He is accordingly charged to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up for PE on 07.02.2024 and 08.02.2024.

Witness Poonam, Shanti and Sona be summoned for 07.02.2024.

Duty Officer SI Raj Kumar and all the doctors be summoned for 08.02.2024.

IO as well as MHC(M) be summoned for both the dates.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/20.12.2023

SC no.48/2023
STATE Vs. RITIK
FIR no.596/2022 (Sonia Vihar)

20.12.2023

File taken up on an application moved on behalf of
accused Shoaib for filing fresh address.

Present: Ld. Addl. P. P for the State.

Sh. Javed Ahmed, Advocate for the accused Shoaib.

Heard.

Fresh address furnished by the accused has been got
verified through SHO concerned.

Fresh B/Bond furnished. Accepted.

Accused be released.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/20.12.2023