

SC No.48/2023  
STATE Vs. RITIK  
FIR No.596 /2022  
PS (Sonia Vihar)  
04.09.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.

Accused Ritik on bail.

Accused Soaib is absent.

Ms. Shefali Sharma, Advocate for accused Ritik.

Sh. Amjad Khan, Advocate for accused Soaib  
appeared through VC.

Learned counsel for accused Soaib has moved an application for exemption of accuse Soaib from his personal appearance for today. Learned counsel stated that identity of accused Soaib is not disputed and evidence can be recorded in his absence.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Soaib is exempted for today only.

Witnesses PW9 Retired SI Ramesh Singh and PW10 Dr. Amit Bagra are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Witness HC Amit is present. He be summoned afresh for the next date.

IO SI Tarun is absent. He be summoned afresh for the next date.

Put up on 28.10.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/  
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/04.09.2024