

SC 48/2023
STATE VS. RITIK
FIR NO.596/2022
PS SONIA VIHAR

23.08.2025

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Ritik produced after arrest in pursance of warrant of arrest, in the custody of HC Jagpal Singh. Accused Shoiab is absent despite reepated calls since morning.

Sh. Govind, surety of accused Ritik is present.

Bail bond of accused Ritik has already been forfeited. No formal application for granting bail has been moved by the accused. Hence, accused Ritik be taken into judicial custody.

Verbal notice under Section 446 Cr. PC is given to the surety for non appearance of accused Ritik on the last date of hearing. Surety has given explanation and has prayed for a lenient view and seeks discharge.

In view of the submissions made by the surety, I take a lenient view and discharge surety Govind.

Bail bond of accused Shoaib stands forfeited. Issue NBW against accused Shoaib and notice to his surety through SHO concerned for **06.09.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/23.08.2025