

SC 48/2023
STATE VS. RITIK
FIR NO.596/2022
PS SONIA VIHAR

06.09.2025

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Ritik on bail.

Accused Shoaib is present pursuant to issuance of arrest warrant.

Sh. Javed Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Shoaib alongwith Aftab, surety of accused Shoaib.

A fresh application for cancellation of warrant of arrest has been filed on behalf of accused Shoaib. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he wishes to withdraw the earlier application dated 02.09.2025 for cancellation of warrant of arrest against accused Shoaib.

In view of the submission, the first application dated 02.09.2025 seeking cancellation of warrant of arrest against accused Shoaib is dismissed as withdrawn.

Heard on the second application.

It is submitted that applicant/accused Shoaib remained in custody w.e.f 22.07.2025 to 26.08.2025, the bail bond in that case was produced on 25.08.2025 and accused was released on 26.08.2025.

Report on the application has been received from SHO, PS Sonia Vihar. As per the report, accused Aarif (alias Shoaib) and Imran were arrested in case FIR No.245/2025, under

Section 110/309(6)/311/312/3(5) of BNS (wrongly typed as IPC), PS Sonia Vihar and accused Aarif was released on bail by the court of Sh. Balwinder Singh, Ld. ASJ, KKD Court, Delhi vide order dated 21.08.2025. Thus, the report of the SHO is silent about the date of release of accused from jail. Ld. Counsel submits that accused Aarif @ Shoaib was lodged in Mandoli Jail.

In view of the submission, let report on the application of accused Aarif @ Shoaib for cancellation of non bailable warrant, be called from Jail Superintendent, Mandoli Jail for the next date. Surety Aftab is bound down for the next date.

Put up for disposal of the application for cancellation of warrant of arrest of accused Shoaib and PE on 18.11.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/06.09.2025