

SC No. 48/2023
State vs. Ritik
FIR No. 596/2022
PS: Sonia Vihar

15.01.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.

Accused Ritik is absent.

Accused Shoaib @ Aarif is present on bail with Sh.
Amjad Khan, Sh. Iftikhar Ahmad and Mohd
Shahwaz, Advocates.

PW SI Tarun is present but he is discharged
unexamined today as one of the accused is absent today.

Issue NBW against accused Ritik and notice under
Section 446 Cr PC to his surety to produce him for **10.02.2026**.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/15.01.2026

At 12.30 PM

At this stage, Ms. Shifali Sharma, Advocate for accused
Ritik appeared and stated that the accused Ritik could not appear
due to death in his family and he had informed the counsel on
phone. She also moved an application under Section 311 Cr PC
(348 BNSS). Let one copy of this application be given to the
Chief PP and in case any application for cancellation of warrant
is received then the same will be considered at that time but there
is no ground for exemption granted at this stage when the
warrants are already issued.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/15.01.2026