

SC 48/2023
STATE Vs. RITIK & ANR.
FIR No. 596/2022
PS (Sonia Vihar)

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
Accused Shoaib is present on bail.
Accused Ritik is absent.
Ms. Shefali Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused on
V/C.
Sh. Javed Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Shoaib.

At this stage, Ms. Shefali Sharma submits that she wants to withdraw her vakalatnama on behalf of the accused since he has already engaged another counsel. Allowed. Accordingly Ms. Shefali Sharma is discharged as counsel for the accused in this case.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Advocate has filed his fresh vakalatnama on behalf of the accused. Same is taken on record. He has also moved an application for cancellation of warrants issued against the accused. However, the accused Ritik is absent hence, his application is dismissed. Issue fresh NBW against the accused with notice to his surety.

An application under Section 311 CrPC is on record filed on behalf of accused Ritik for recalling PW 11 and 12 for the purposes of cross examination. Heard.

PW 11 has no role as regard accused Ritik, however, PW-12 is the witness of arrest and recovery from accused Ritik. Hence, the application is partly allowed. Let PW-12 be summoned afresh alongwith remaining witnesses.

Put up for entire PE on 16.03.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/10.02.2026