

SC 48/2023
STATE Vs. RITIK
FIR No. 596/2022
PS (Sonia Vihar)

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
Both accused on bail.
Sh. Himalaya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Ritik.
Sh. Javed Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Shoaib.

PW/Ct. Nikhil examined as PW-12 and discharged.

PW/IO SI Tarun is absent despite service. Issue
bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against him.

Surety for accused Ritik is present. However,
warrants issue against the accused have already been cancelled
and notice to his surety was also discharged. Hence, the surety
is discharged.

Put up for remaining PE on **25.04.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/16.03.2026