

SC 48/2023
STATE Vs. RITIK & ANR.
FIR No.596/2022
PS (Sonia Vihar)

25.04.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
Accused Ritik is present on bail.
Accused Shoaib @ Arif is absent, who is exempted from his personal appearance on an application filed by his Counsel, subject to condition that he will not dispute his identity and examine the witnesses present today.
Sh. Himalaya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Ritik.
Sh. Javed Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for the accused Shoaib @ Arif.

PW-13 SI Tarun is examined and discharged.

Ld. Chief PP for the State submits that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined, thus, he wants to close PE. Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording of statement of both the accused under Section 351 BNSS (Old Section 313 Cr.P.C.) on 21.05.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/25.04.2026